
3
6
5
1
3

MEMORANDUM

OCAT Agenda
Item No. V. H

3/28/2024

TO: Trustees, Oklahoma City Airport Trust

FROM: Jeff Mulder, Director of Airports

Change Order No. 3 to the Construction Contract with Globe Construction Company, Project No. 
OCAT WRWA 2406, 6921 S. Meridian – Old ARFF Building Roof Replacement, increase of 
$1,891.72.

Location:
Will Rogers World Airport

Background:
On August 24, 2023, Trust awarded the Construction Contract (Contract) for Project No. OCAT 
WRWA 2406, 6921 S. Meridian – Old ARFF Roof Replacement, to Globe Construction Company, 
in the amount of $691,000. Previously authorized change orders are listed below.

Change Order No. 3 is an increase of $1,891.72 (0.27%) to the Contract to furnish and install 
approximately 20 gas pipe roof supports to replace existing deteriorated wood supports, and to 
furnish and install roof ballast weights for antenna array guy wire supports.

Cost and Time Summary: Calendar Days
Original Contract Amount $ 691,000.00 180
Change Order Nos. 1-3 $ 7,455.72 0 1.1% Increase

698,455.72 180 1.1% Increase

Current Completion Date: April 10, 2024

Engineer:  
C.H. Guernsey & Company

Recommendation: Change Order be approved.


